SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE) REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) First Regular Session) 16 NOV 15 P5:33 SENATE RECOMMENDARY:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. <u>10</u>

Submitted by the Committee on Public Order and Dangerous Drugs on

NOV 1 5 2016

Re: Senate Bill No. <u>1239</u>

Recommending its approval in substitution of S. No. 1052

Sponsor: Senator Lacson

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Public Order and Dangerous Drugs to which was referred S. No. 1052, introduced by Senator Panfilo Lacson, entitled:

AN ACT

STRENGTHENING THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION UNIT (CIU) BY RESTORING ITS AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SUBPOENA OR SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE SEC. 35 B (4) OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 6975, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE UNDER A REORGANIZED DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that the attached Senate Bill No. 1239, prepared by the Committee, entitled:

AN ACT

AMENDING SECTION 35 B (4) OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 6975, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE UNDER A REORGANIZED DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES"

be approved in substitution of S. No. 1052, with Senator Lacson as author thereof.

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES First Regular Session



"16 NOV 15 P5:33

SENATE Senate Bill No. 1239

}

} }

RECESS DO BY:

Prepared by the Committee on Public Order and Dangerous Drugs, with Senator Panfilo Lacson as Author thereof

AN ACT

AMENDING SEC. 35 B (4) OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 6975, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE UNDER A REORGANIZED DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 35 (b)(4) of Republic Act No. 6975, otherwise known as An Act Establishing the Philippine National Police under a Reorganized Department of the Interior and Local Government, and For Other Purposes, is hereby amended granting the Director and Deputy Director of the Criminal Investigation and Detection Group (CIDG) formerly known as the Criminal Investigation Unit the authority to administer oath upon cases under investigation and to issue *subpoena* and *subpoena duces tecum* in relation thereto.

8 SECTION 2. Separability Clause. If any provision of this Act shall be 9 declared invalid or unconstitutional, the remaining part or provisions not otherwise 10 affected shall remain in force.

11 SECTION 3. *Repealing Clause*. Any law, decree, ordinance, or 12 administrative circular not consistent with any provision of this Act is hereby 13 amended, repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 4. *Effectivity Clause*. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15)
days after its complete publication in the Official Gazette or in at least two (2)
newspapers of general circulation.

17 Approved,

1

Respectfully Submitted:

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON Chairman, Committee on Public Order and Dangerous Drugs

SEN. GRÉGORIO B. HONASAN II Vice Chairman, Committee on Public Order & Dangerous Drugs

Members:

SEN. LOREN B. LEGARDA

SEN. JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

SEN. LEILA M. DE LIMA

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

SEN. EMMANUEL "MANNY" PACQUIAO

SEN. GRACE POE

SEN. ANTONIO F. TRILLANES IV

Ex-Officio Members: SEN. RALPH & RECTO SEN. ENTE C. SOT **III** C Senate Minority Floor Leader Senate Majority Floor Leader SEN RILON /FRANKI Sepate President-Pro Tempore

HON. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III Senate President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City